like to have had departmental mentorship for their first
few years of teaching. When BME faculty were asked
‘‘why do students enroll in BME,’’ there was no shared
understanding of student motivation. Overall, there
was a desire for more community across the depart-
ment.

Alumni

Six hundred sixty-four (664) alumni that graduated
from the department between 2006 and 2016 were
surveyed about their U-M BME experience, career
intentions, and perceptions of teaching from the

department. One hundred twenty-three (123) alumni
responded to the survey (18.5% response rate) sent to
their alumni email addresses. The 18.5% response rate
was considered a good response rate given the limited
number of alumni who are still actively using their
alumni accounts.

While close to 40% of the students had originally